[20 December, 1999] RAJYA SABHA

Financial Assistance for Orissa and Rajasthan under Urban
Employment and Poverty Eradication Schemes

*302. SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL: Will the Minister of URBAN
EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) The amount of financial assistance released till date by Government to Orissa/Rajasthan Governments during the last two years and the amount to be released during the Ninth Five Year Plan period under Urban Employment and Poverty Eradication schemes, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of beneficiaries from these programmes till date, State-wise;

(c) whether the amount provided by Government has properly been utilised, if not, whether any enquiry has so far been conducted; and

(d) if so, with what results?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY
ALLEVIATION (SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) With the aim of eradicating urban poverty an unified programme called Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) is being implemented by this Ministry with effect from 1.12.1997. The details of Central share released to Orissa and Rajasthan during the 9th Five Year Plan for the Programme are as follows:—

(Rupees in lakhs)
Name of State 1997-98 1998-99 1999- 200 Released
Released Released Tentative O
Allocation
Orissa 223.11 360.44 403.63 82.72
Rajastha 329.91 620.52 694.64 142.00

n

The allocation for the remaining two years of the 9th Five Year Plan will be based on the Demands for Grants for the respective years.
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(b) The number of benificiaries assisted under various components of SISRY, as per the latest quarterly progress report received from the State Governments of Orissa and Rajasthan, is as follows:—

Name of State No. of No. No. No of
benefinciaries benefinciaries mandays benefinciarie assisted under assisted work covered

USEP DWCUA generated Community
under UWEP Structure

(in lakhs) (in
Orissa 4929 95 10.97 12,07
Rajasthan 9216 Nil 3.60 9.46
0
USEP = Urban Self Employment Programme
DWCUA = Development of Women and Children in Urban Areas
UWEP = Urban Wage Employment Programme

(c) As reported by the State Governments, the funds released are utilized for implementation of the Programme. In the absence of a specific complaint no inquiry has been conducted.

(d) Does not arise.
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SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, unfortunately, at far as the poverty alleviation programmes are concerned, the Government of India is consistently following a very weak-kneed policy. And this policy in Rajasthan and Orissa has always been implemented in a slip-shod manner. Orissa and Rajasthan are the States which are extremely poor. Rajasthan is facing a famine like situation for a number of years. Even the Report on Poverty Alleviation in India published by the Lok Sabha Secretariat states so. As per this Report, we find that consistently in all the Five Years Plans, including the 8th Five Year Plan, there has always been a weak-kneed policy with respect to measures needed for strengthening the various poverty alleviation programmes. The reasons for the same


[20 December, 1999] RAJYA SABHA

have also been enumerated here. What is the Government of India doing in this regard? The earlier Government has not been very careful about Orissa and Rajasthan. The present Government has to show some grace because Rajasthan and Orissa are definitely having a lot of problems. Sir, I would like to tell the Minister that Rajasthan needs immediate help. Is the Government willing to give some immediate help? The reply states that under the DWCU the number of beneficiaries in Rajasthan is nil. How come that?
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2 3R THfedeel SoRd &, ST oY &9 $B s Yaie o) |d| anft it
IIRRAT &, STH B SITST STHRd &b foTv 3R gHIfSAUT STavd & folv B Talle
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, this is a Plan scheme. With the aim of providing assistance and support to the poor, a unified programme called Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana was started. But, what I heard is that a lot of things such at famine relief, natural calamity relief, etc., have been brought in. So far as this
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scheme is concerned, it has nothing to do with the famine relief or drought relief or any other relief. There must be identified beneficiaries. Sir, the guidelines are there. Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister, while implementing the scheme from the year 1997-98, whether the Government has found or received any complaint from the State Governments in regard to the difficulties faced by them in the implementation of these programmes and policies due to these guidelines. I would also like to know whether the beneficiaries are not in a position to take advantage of this scheme because in a particular State, namely, Rajasthan, we find that the number of beneficiaries under DWCUA is nil. In this connection, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government have received any complaint from the State Governments or the beneficiaries with regard to the implementation of these guidelines relating to this scheme. Are there any changes being contemplated in order to amend the present guidelines?

it gueg R fdswr : <A 9=, ST 99 gl gara {6 9 fog
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SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, the hon. Minister in his reply has stated that Rs. 403.63 crores and Rs. 694.64 crores have been released for Orissa and Rajasthan. I would like to know exactly on which date the amounts were released because, after its release, as you know, if the election process had started, the Code of Conduct would have come into force. It may also be one of the reasons for money not being spent.

Sir, part (b) of my supplementary is, in case of Orissa and Rajasthan, specially in case of Orissa, is it because of 'super cyclone' that the State Government was not able to contribute its share? And, I further want to know whether the Government of India will also
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consider to waive out the State shares and show some special consideration in the case of Orissa?

BISARIIS $IR H a1 erdherT gatl, foha= ReflsT gan 3iR e o -
TFHUSS Al © S 99 fSCod 41 g8 ©1 3R I8 ¢ AT d § S9! o
ST 34T AR T S 781 & GURI Sl &, H Ugd 8l adar fear €

DR. M.N. DAS: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am thankful to hon. Shri Ramdas
Agarwal for raising this question. I am sure the hon. Minister knows it well that, after independence, two capital cities were built. The first one was Bhubaneshwar in Orissa and the second one was Chandigarh in Punjab. Over the last fifty years, both the cities have expanded beyond .the expectation, population has multiplied, numerous structures have come up and they have almost become the pride of India for the beauty they present and also for the activities they have undertaken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

DR. M.N. DAS: Sir, my question is, after the 'super cycline', today, the city of Bhubaneshwar has become a 'ghost city'. It is not only Bhubaneshwar, which has become a ghost city, but also Cuttack, a thousand-year-old city, which is also standing as a ghost city. One of the most holy and ancient cities of Orissa, Jajpur, stands devastated. Under these peculiar and painful circumstances, is the Government considering how to alleviate the poverty of the people in these devastated areas of Orissa in particular, and how to rehabilitate the poor, the slum-dwellers and the working-force in the cities of Bhubaneshwar, Cuttack and Jaipur?

#ft e R e : w7, el I 39 @ o 9 € a8 @1
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